

SECTION IVB

Listed on 29.04.2016

Court No. R-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 14
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 11183,
12547, 23587, 17603 OF 2012, 1285, 30011, 11078 OF 2013
AND 20672 OF 2015.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Kirpal Singh & Ors. Etc. Petitioner(s)
Versus

State of Punjab & Ors. Etc. Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned alongwith connected matters were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 16.02.2016, when inter alia the following Order was passed:-

" SLP(C) NO. 11183/2012

Respondent no. 1 has filed counter affidavit. Respondent no. 2 to file counter affidavit within four weeks time.

Respondent no. 4 has already been deleted and SLP against respondent no. 3 is dismissed as abated vide order of Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers dated 18.01.2016.

SLP(C) NO. 1285/2013

Three weeks time, as last opportunity for filing application for substitution of Lrs. Of respondent nos. 8 & 21.

Four weeks time, as last opportunity is granted to respondent nos. 1-3 for filing counter affidavit.

None appears for respondent no. 4-7, 9-20, 22-24, 26, 28-31 and 33-35 despite due service.

Respondent nos. 8 and 21 are reported to have died.

Fresh address for service of respondent no. 25 within two weeks time and notice be issued thereafter.

Two weeks time, as last opportunity is granted for taking fresh steps for service of respondent nos. 27 & 32.

SLP(C) NO. 11078/2013

Respondent no. 1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, as last opportunity is granted for taking fresh steps for service of respondent nos. 27 & 32.

Respondent no. 3 to file counter affidavit within four weeks time.

SLP(C) NO. 30011/2013

Four weeks time is granted to respondent no. 2 for filing counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, as last opportunity is granted for taking fresh steps for service of respondent no.1. Notice be issued thereafter.

SLP(C) NO. 12547/2012

Respondent nos. 1-9 have already filed counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, as last opportunity is granted for taking fresh steps for service of respondent no.10. Notice be issued thereafter.

Respondent nos. 11-31 have already been deleted by the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber by the order dated 05.02.2013.

SLP(C) NO. 23587/2012

Respondent nos. 1 & 2 have already filed counter affidavit.

None appears for respondent no. 3 despite due service.

Two weeks time is granted for taking fresh steps for service of respondent no. 4 and notice be issued thereafter.

SLP(C) NO. 17603/2012

Respondent no 1-10 & 11 are duly represented and have already filed counter affidavit.

Application for deletion of respondent no. 12 is to be served on the other side within a weeks time.

SLP(C) NO. 20672/2015

Four weeks time, as last opportunity is granted to respondent no. 1 & 2 to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, as last opportunity is granted for taking fresh steps for service of respondent no. 3. Notice be issued thereafter.

List again on 29.04.2016."

Latest service position of each matters is as follows:

SLP (C) No. 11183/2012

It is submitted that there are 4 respondents in the matter. Respondent no. 1 is represented through Counsel and Counter Affidavit has been filed. Counsel for respondent no. 2 has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. In respect of deceased respondent no. 3, application for substitution was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 18.01.2016 and the application for substitution to bring on record LRs of deceased Respondent No. 3 and the SLP qua Respondent No. 3 abates and are dismissed. Respondent no. 4 is deleted vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge Order dated 11.08.2014.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that application for recalling of order dated 16.01.2016 passed in I.A. Nos. 3-4 application of LRs of deceased Respondent No. 3 is yet to be listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers).

SLP (C) NO. 1285/2013

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioners has not filed an application for substitution to bring on record the LRs of deceased Respondent Nos. 8 & 21 till date despite three weeks' time granted by the Ld. Registrar.

It is further submitted that Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate has for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 has not filed Counter Affidavit on their behalf till date despite four weeks' time granted by the Ld. Registrar.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not furnished the fresh address of Respondent No. 25 till date despite two weeks' time granted by the Ld. Registrar.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps in respect of

unserved Respondent Nos. 27 and 32 till date despite two weeks' time granted by the Ld. Registrar.

Service of show cause notice is complete on Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 through Advocate and on Respondent Nos. 4-7, 9-20, 22-24, 26, 28-31 and 33-35 through refusal to postal Authority and is incomplete on Respondent No. 8 and 21 (since deceased), 25, 27 and 32.

SLP (C) NO. 11078/2013

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 has already filed Counter Affidavit.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has taken fresh steps for issuance of show cause notice to unserved Respondent No. 2 by filing spare copy of SLP. Show cause notice has been issued to Respondent No. 2 through registered A.D. Post on 14.03.2016. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for Respondent No. 3 has not filed Counter Affidavit till date despite four weeks' time granted by the Ld. Registrar.

Service of show cause notice is complete on Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 and is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

SLP (C) NO. 30011/2013

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter. M/s. Aura & Co., Advocate has on 18.01.2014 filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but no Counter Affidavit has been filed so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copy of SLP. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued.

Service of show cause notice on Respondent No. 1 (Government body) is incomplete.

SLP (C) No. 12547/2012

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for service upon Respondent No. 10 so far. Respondent nos. 1 to 9 are represented through Counsel and Counter Affidavit has been filed. Respondent nos. 11-31 have already been deleted as per the Order of the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) dated 05.02.2013.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on respondent no. 10.

SLP (C) No. 23587/2012

It is submitted that there are four respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are represented through Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate and Counter Affidavit has also been filed. Copy of the same is included in the SLP Paper Books. Respondent No. 3 is served though registered A.D. Post but no one has put in appearance on his behalf. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for service of show cause notice on the unserved Respondent No. 4 so far.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on Respondent No. 4.

SLP (C) NO. 17603/2012

It is submitted that there are 12 respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1-10 & 11 are represented through Ms. Kuldeep Singh and Vineet Bhagat, Advocates respectively. Both the Advocates have filed Counter Affidavits and the same have been included in the Paper Books. Mrs. Sharmila Upadhyay, Advocate for the Petitioner has filed an application for deletion of the name of Respondent No. 12 which is defective for the reason that she has not served its copy on other Advocates appearing in the matter.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 12.

SLP (C) No. 20672/2015

It is submitted that Counter Affidavit has been filed on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for service upon Respondent No. 3 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 3.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 28th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Subhashish Bhowmick, Adv.
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.
Mr. J.S. Chhabara, Adv.
Mr. Devender Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip